MINUTES
MEETING QF ETETEDEIEHHH‘I' COMMISSION
LEXINGTON, YIRGINIA
October 26, 1971

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was
held 1n the Administration Buflding of ¥irginia M11itary Institute
in Lu1n?tun. ¥irginia, on Ogtober 28, 1977, et 1:30 p.m, The Chairman,
Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided,

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Baughan, Crowe, Duckworth, Eskin,
Fitzpatrick, Blass, Hairston, and Jannay.

On wotion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
minutes of the meeting of September 16, 1971, were approved,

. Motion was made by Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that permits issued from Saptember 16, 1971, to October 27, 1971, in-
c1us::5. as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carr .

On motion of Mr. Hairston, seconded by Nr. Fitzpatrick,
cancellation of permits from September 16, 1971, to October 27, 1971,
inclusive, 8% shown by records of the Department, was approved,

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Jarmey, a
request of the Board of Supervisors of Henry Courty for use of industrial
access funds to provide access to the new quarry of Martinsyille Stone
Corporaticn, located on Route 6B4 near Fieldale, was referred to Depariment
staff for further study as to permanence of the proposed installations,



Moved by Me, Haipston, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that the Commission confirm Jetter ballot action on bids received
Septembar 22, 1971, on the following projects:

Froject WOOD-124-101,RK201 CONTR. I
Demolition of Buildings & Removal of Debris & Rubble - I-264 {0.10 Mi.

W. of Effingham Street) - Columbia Street, City of Portsmouth. Awzrd
of contract to low bidder, S. B. Cox, Inc., Richmond, Va.

Riaht of N
Bid i
10X for engineering and additional work B,875.70
Amount chargeable to project $64,633.00

Acct. Rac. City of Portsmouth - $32,316.35

Route 17, Project 0017-032-101,0502,B601,0602,8603; 0017-021-101,C501

2.667 M. W. Clarke County Line - 0.287 Mi. E. Int. 340, Frederick & Clarke
Eumﬂes. frard of contract to Tow bidder, Echols Brothers, Ine., Stawnton,
al

Construction Right of Wa

Bid $ 040, Eh '
0% For engineering and additioral work =]m|554.'55 ’Iﬂﬂ.ll}
Hork by State Forces 12,287.00

Amunt chargeable to project 1,780,699._00

$964,511.00 to be provided for in 1972-73 Primary Construction Allocation.

Route 64, Project 0064-131-102,L801

B.01 M. Planting = 0.390 Mi. E. Int. 454 - 1,673 Mi. W. Int. 13/460, City
of Chesapeake. Award of contract to 1ow bidder, The Gilmore Plant & Bulb
Co.. Ing.; Julian, N. C.

Bid ¥ 96,694.50
10% for enginearing and additiconal work 9,669.45
Hark by State Forces 326.00

Amount chargeable to pruject $106,690.00



Route 64, Project 0064-003-109,L801

6.90 Mi. Planting - West Virginia State Line - 0.45 Nf. 4. Int. 667,
Alleghary County. Award of contract to low bidder, Bavis Brothers
Nursery, Rose Hi11, Va.

Rid $58,918. 80
10% for engineering and additional work 5,801,88
Work by 3tate Forces 326.00
Amount chargeable to project 65,137.00

3.38 M. Planting - 3.977 M. S, Int. Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike - Int.
Richmond-Petersberg Turnpike, Dimwiddie Comty. Mward of contract to low
bidder, Davls Erothers MNursery, Rose HiT1, Va.

Bid $47,994 .55
10% for engineering and additional work 4,799.45
Hork by State Forces 326,00
Amount chargeable to project 63,120.00

Route 95, Froject 0055-029-101,L801

10.146 M1, Flanting - 1.528 Mi. N. Prince Wili%am L - SCL of Alexandria,
Fafrfax Coumty. Award of contract to low bidder, The Gilmore Plant & Bylb
ED-- Iﬂl:v: L]I..I]'iﬂ.'l"l. Hl E- '

Bid §556,320.00
10% for enginearing and additional wark 59 ,632.00
Work by State Forces T 326.00
Amount chargezble to project 556 ,278.00

$656,278.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Comstruction Allocations.

Route 95, Project 0095-100-101,L601; 0095-000-101,L80]

3.461 M. Planting - SCL of Alexandria - 0.53] Mi. N. Arlingtan CL (Incl.
Ramps FA & F2 Mt. Vernon Memorial Hwy. Interchange), City of Alexandria §
Arlington County. Award of contract to low bidder, The G1lmore Plant & Bulbk
Co., Inc., Julian, N. .

Bid $633,530.25
10X for engineering and additional work 53,353.02
Work by State Forges 376.00
Amoumt chargeable teo project 587,209.00

$587,209.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Constructicn Allocations.



Route 250, Project 0250-132-102,L801; 0250-007-104,L801

1.92 Mi. Planting - 0.15 M. E, Int, 11 - 0.28 Mi, W, Rt. 81, City of
Staunton and Augusta County. Award of contract to low bidder, Davis
Brothers Nursery, Rose Hi11, Va.

814 $12,136.75
10 for engineering and additicnal work 1,273.67
Work by State Forces 652,00
Amount chargeable to projact 14,002,00

To be financed from Federal LSF Funds.

Route 672, Project 0672-D77-124,C501,B610

Bridge & Approaches over New River (Claytor Lake), Pulaski County. Award
ot contract ta low bidder, McDowall & Wood, Inc., Salem, ¥a.

Bid $1.246,136.20
10¥ for engineerfng and addf+ional work 124,613.62
Work by State Forcoes 194.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,370,944 .00

Acct. Aec. CBP Telephone Co. - $31,515.00
$579,000.00 to be :mﬁdeﬂ from County's 1972-73 & Subsequent Years Budget
Fund and 1972-73 District Bridge Funds.

Route 727, Project 0727-029-196,C501

Int. 647 - 1,369 M, W. Int. 647, Fairfax County. Award of contract to
low bidder, M. E. Humphries, General Contractor, Stuarts Draft, Va.

Bid $114,446 .00
10¥ for engineering and additional work 11,444 .60
Amount, chargeahle to project 125,891.00

$725,891.00 to be provided from 1970-71 Recreational Access Funds Authori-
zation No. 4 dated 9/24/71.

City Strests, Project 5503-121-101,C501

Traffic $1gn2] Contrel System - Area Between West Avae. & CA0 RR and Between
23rd Street & Mercury Blvd., City of Newport News. Award of contract to low
bidder, Breok Hi11 Comstruction Corp,, Richmend, Va.

Bid {A1ternate "A") $399,574.00
102 for engineering and addftfonal work 39,957.40
Amaunt chargeable to project 439,531.00

Acct. Ree. City of Newport Mews - $65,929.71



Routes 15, 29 & 58, Project BS95-963-803,L801

Junkyard Screening ~ Yarious Locations - F.A.P. Routes, Lyrnchburg District,
fward of contract to low bidder, T. E. Brown Construetion Co., Inc.,
Morehead City, N. C.

Bid $15,242.80
10% for engineering and additional work 1,524.28
Amount chargeable to project 16,767 .00

To be financed from Federal GJF Funds.

Routes 15, 58 & 43, Project BR-2-71

Bridge Repair - Rt. 15, 58 & 4% over Buggs Tsland Lake (DOY5-D58-0645),
Mecklenburg County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Preumatic Concrets,
Inc., Birmingham, Ala.

Bid (Regular} $156,642,25
10% for engineering and additicnal work 16,664.22
Amount chargeable to project 172,306.00

To be finenced from Richmond District Primary System Maintenance Funds.

Routes 11, 16, 21, 42, B8, AGB, 63, BD, 160, 421, 460 & 643, Project ER-11-11

Furnishing & Erecting Eteel Beam Guardrail, Brisic] District. Award of
cantract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesyille, Va.

Bid ’ £A0,047, 20
10% for engineering and additfonmal work B.004.72
Amcunt chargeable to project age,052.00

Te be financed from the following:

Briste]l District-wide Guardrail Fund
Route 80 - Preject 0080-025-006,000
Route 80 - Praject 0080-025-103,C507
Route 80 - Project 0080-013-104,C50]

Routes B, 122, 220, 221 & 501, Project GR-12-71

Furnishing & Erecting 5teel Beam Guardrafl, Salem District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer 8rothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $16,695.26
10% for anginearing and additioral work 1,669 52
Amount chargeable to project 18,365.00

To be financed from Salem District-wide Guardrail Fund.



Routes 24, 26, 58, 60, 460, 60, 703, 760, 812 & 1206, Project €R-13-71

Furnishing & Erecting Steel Beam Guardrail, Lynchburg District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid ' £33,760.24
10% for engfneering and additional work 3,376.02
Amcunt chargeable to praject 37.136.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District-wide Guardrail Fund and Secondary
System Maintenance Funds.
Route 360, Prpject GR-14-71

Furnighing & Erecting Steel Beam Guardrail, Richmond District, Award of
contract to Tow hidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $30,950.719
10% for engineering and additional work 3,005.01
Amount chargeable to project 34,045.00

To be ¥inanced from Richmond District-wide Guardrall Fund and Special
Interstate Maintenance Reserve Fund.

Routes 5, 58, 60, 143, 173 & 264, Project GR-15-71

Furnishing & Erecting Steel Beam Guardrail, Suffolk District. Award of
contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $2B,189.75
10% for engineering and additions1 work £,018.97
Amount chargeable to project 31,009.00

To be financed from Suffolk District-wide Guardrail Fund and Suffolk
District Discretionary Fund.

Routes 202 & 222, Project GR-16-71

Furnishing & Erecting Steel Beam Guardrall, Frederfcksburg District. Award
of contract to low bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesviile, Va.

Bid $21,123.50
102 for engineering and addftional work 2,112.35
Ampunt chargeable to project 23,236.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District-wide Guardrall Fund.



Routes 6, 22 & 522, Project GR-17-71

Furnishing & Evecting Steel Beam Guardrall, Culpeper District. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., CharlottesvilTe, Va,

BTd $25,344 .00
10% for enginaering and addftional work 2,534 40
Amount chargeable to project 27,875.00

Te be financed from Culpeper District-wide Guardrail Fund.

Routes 11, 18, 33, 42, 55, 60, B4, 250, 259, 263, 340, 522. §)0. 629 6317
EE?, 700 t EEﬂ, Frnje:t ER—1E:?|

Furnishing & Erecting Steel Besm Guardrail, Staunton District. Award of
contract ta Tow bidder, Whitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $32,135.16
10% for engineering and additional work 3,213.51
Amount chargmable to praject 35,349.00

To be financed from Staunton District-wide Guardrail Fupd.
MCTION CARRIED

' Moved by Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that the Conmission confirm letier ballot action refecting bids received
on September 22, 1971, on the following project and authorizing readvertise-
ment of this project:

Reute 13, Project 6013-001-103,L801

Drilled Well - 4.0 Mi. N. ficcomac, Accomack County. Low bid - 38.2% oyer
estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, In accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Lecation and Design
Public Hearing was held in the Fort Blaclkmre Elementary Schoal, Fort Black-
more, ¥irgints, on August 19, 1971, at 1:30 p.n., for the purpose of consider-
ing the proposed improvement of Route 619 from 0.227 mile south of the Clinch
Aiver t¢ 0.303 mile north of the Clinch River {Bridge and Approaches Clinch
River] fn Scott County, State Project 0419-0B84-129, C-501, B-6190, and



WHEREAS, proper notice was gfven in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project asz presented, and their state-
ments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects of the
proposed project have been exanined end given proper consideration, and this
avidence, along with 211 other, has been carafully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDR, that the location and mjor
design features of this projact be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and Eresented at the said location énd des{gn public hearing by
tha Dapartmeni's Engineers modified to include automatic flashing signals
at tha Clinchfield Rafiroad.

MCTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr, Fitzpatrick. seconded by Mr, Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the previsions of Section 128 of
Title 23 = Highways. United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Location and Design
Publie Hearing was held in the Floyd County Courthouse, Floyd, ¥irginia, on
September 2, 1871, at 2:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
improvement of Route 686 from 0,111 mile south of the intersection of Route
682 1o 0.116 mile north of the Tntersection of Routa 682 in Floyd County,
itate Project OBBE-D3I1-132, C-50%, B-509, and

WHEREAS, proper notice wes gfven in advance and all those present
ware given a full oppartunity to express thelr opinfons and recommendations
far or against the proposed project as presented and thelr statements being
duly yecaorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effects cof the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with ail ather, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the lacation and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as

proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing by the
Department Engineers.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. E]iiﬁ. seconded by Mr, Hﬂ.‘i\"StﬂI‘l,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordence with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unftad States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Locatfan Fublic
Huar1n§ was held n the Charlotie County Courthouse, Charlotte Court House,
Yirginia, on May 18, 1971, &t 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of considering
the proposed location of Reute 546 from Route 360 at the fntersection of
Route 47 to tha Mecklenburg County Line in Charlotte County, State Project
0646-019-127, C-501, and

WHEREAS, pruper notice was given fn advance and all those
prasent were given & full opportunity to express their opinfons ard recom-
mendatiens for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper considerntion, and
this evidence, aleng with all othar, has been carefully reviawed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location of this
project be anrnved 1n accordance with the B]an as proposed and presented
at the said location public hearing by the Department Engfneers,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Sectfon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Desfgn Public
Hearing was held in the Brookville Elementary School. Lynchburg, Virginia,
on May 10, 1971, at 7:00 p.m., for the purposa of consfdering the major
destgn features of Route 261 from 0.075 mile west of the intersection of
Route 460 (01d Route 297) to 0.227 mile east of the intersectfon of Route
222I (01d Route 460} fin {ampbell County, State Project 0291-015-102, C-801,
an

WHEREAS, proper notice was given fn advance and all those
presant were given a Tull opportunfty to express their opinions and recom-
mendatfons for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental effecis of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other. has bmen carefully reviewed,

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the major design features
of this project be approved 1n accordance with the pian as proposed and
presented at thm satd design public hearing by the Depariment Engineers.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by Nr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, on or about the 4th day of August, 1970, R, €. Hawkins
Construction Company entered inte a contract with the State Highway Commission
for the construction in cannaction with Prn{e:t Number 0674-076-149,0501,0502
on State Secondary Route 674 in Prince W{11{am County for the amount of
$365,776.50; and

WHEREAS, on this project an overrun in #26 stane exhausted the
supply and additional stone became difffcult to obiain; and

WHEREAS, #21 A stone would adequatefy serve the purpose and was
avaiTable in ample supply so as in provide a substitute for #26 sione; and

WHEREAS, #21 A stone 4s a major ftem on this contract and this
substitution caused an overrun of approximately 35%: and

WHEREAS, Sectfon 104.02 of the 19656 Virginia Department of High-
wtys' Road and Bridge Specifications requires a supplemental Agreement when
a major item 15 increased by more than twenty percent (20%); and

. WHEREAS, on this project a considerable amount of undercut was
required with a subsequent need for borrow material as backf{11; and

WHEREAS, this borrow material under Ferce Account Ho. 1 and the
large ampunt of undercut, 1n conjunction with the normal overrun of other
minor items wil1 result Tn 2 total contract overrun of approximately 35%; and

WHEREAS, Section 104.02 of the 1966 Virginda Department of High-
ways' Road and Bridge Specifications requires a supplemental agreement when
the original cantract is increesed by more than twenty percent (20%); and

WHEREAS, the abeve mentioned contractor has indicated a willing-
ness to accept the contract unit price for this additional work.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Highway Commissicner
is hereby authorized to enter into on behalf of this Commission a supplemental
agreemant with R. C. Hawkins Constructfon Company on the above mentfaned
project for the necessary additional work at an spproximate cost of $1728,850.00,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Eakin, secanded by Mr. Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, Route & in Fluvapna County has been altered and recon-
structed as shown on plans for Project 0006-032-102, C-502; and

WHEREAS, six sections of the ¢ld road are no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the ¢ld, and
three sections of the old road are to be transferred to the Secondary
System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 0.BZ mila of the ol1d location
of Royte & showm 1n blue and desigrated as Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 10 and 11 on
the plat dated Decewber 30, 1966, Project 0006-032-102, C-502, be abandoned
a5 4 part of the State Highway System:

BE IT ALSQ RESOLYED, that pursuamt to Section 33.1-35 of the Cnde
of ¥irginia of 1960, as amended, 0.72 mile of the ol1d locatien of Route 6,
shown 1n red and designated as Sections 1, 2 and 7 on the plat and preject
referred to hereinubgve, be transferred from the Primary System to the Second-
ary System of Highways.

HOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Eakin, secondad by Mr. Hairston,
‘that

WHEREAS. Routa 211 in Ragpahannuck County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0211-078-102, ¢-502, B-602; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer Necessary as
3 publie road, the new road serving the same citizens 2s the oid, and one
section of the old roed is to be transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFOQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33,1-148
of the (ode of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.38 mile of the old location of
Route 211, shown 1n blue and designated as Sections 1 and 7 on the plat dated
June 29, 1971, Project 0211-078-102, C-502, B-602, be abandoned as a part of
the State Highway System;

BE IT AL30 RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-3% of the Copde
of ¥irginie of 1950, as amended, 0.39 mile of the old location of Route 21,
shown 1n red and designated as Section 6 on the plat and project referrad to
h:rﬁ}nﬁbove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System
0 ghways,

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, secorded by Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provistons of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, United 5tates Code, and PPM 20-8, & Location and
Detign Publ{c Hearimg was held in the Botetourt Intermediate School,
Fincastle, ¥irginiz, onm June 3, 1371, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed improvement of Route 220 from (.873 mila south
of the South Corporate Limits of Fincastle to 0.951 mile north of the
North Corporate Limits of Fincastle in Botetourt County, 5tate Project
G220-011=-101, E-5D4, and

WHEREAS, pruper notice was given in advance znd all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mandations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statemenis belng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconomic, social and environmental effects of
the propesed project have been examined and given proper considaration,
and this evidance, along with alT other, has been carafully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
dasign features of this profect be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed and presented at the said location and design public hearing
by the Department Engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Eakln,
that

WHEREAS, Tn aceordance with the provisions of Sectfon 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, lUnited States Code, and PPM 20-8, n Location and
Design Public Hearing was held in the Liberty Junior High School, Ashiand,
¥irginia,an May 27, 1971, at 8:00 p.m., for the purpose of comsidering the
Ernpnsad 1m7rnvement of Route 1301 (Henry Street Extended) from the Karth
orporate Limits of Ashland to 0.15 mile north of the intersaction of Route
1305 4n Hanover County, State Praject 1301-042-184, C-501, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all those present
were given a full opportunity to express their gpinfons and vecommendations

for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr statements befrg
duly recorded, and



WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
a:ﬂ this evidence, along with 21T othar, has been carefully reviewed,

a

WHEREAS, we have & resclution from the Board of Supervisors
:I Hano:urfguunty agreeing to partfcipate in the cost of a sidewalk on
e ¢kt s{de,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan
23 proposed and presented 2t the said Jocation and design public hearing
by the Department's Engireers Including a sidewalk on the east side.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. GT4ss,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " , . . be expended by the
CommissTon for constructing, reconstructing, maintainfng or improving
access roads within counties, cties and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under f1rm contract or are already constructed.”: and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City af Chesapeake has hy
reselution requested the use of {ndustrfal access funds to provide access
to the proposed facility of Tidewater Mack., Incorporated, which is to be
constructed off a service road adjacent to I-64 at the Battlefield Boule-
vard interchange in the City of Chesapeake; and

WHEREAS, the new facilfty is basfcally a parts and service
center for a Mack truck distributorship and not manufacturing, processing,
resezrch and development, or a type of facility which is basically manu-
facturing 1n nature; and

WHEREAS, it has been the intent of this Commission to restrict
the use of industrial access funds to the purpose of assisting fn providing
access only to the aforememtioned types of faci]itfes.

NOM. THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the request of the Clty of
Chesapeake s hereby denied.

MWOTION CARRIED: Mr. Duckworih abstaining from voting,



Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Baughan,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of Virginfa provides e
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to ® . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, recomstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within countles, cities and towns to iwdusteial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or othar establishments will be buflt
under firm contract cr are glready comstructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Bozrd of Supervisors of Fairfax County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to Finance a
previously constructed road into the Dulles Industrlal Aerospace Park,
Incorporated, Tocated off Route 568 1n Fairfax County, to provide access
to the Washington Redskins' training ground, a speculative warehouse now
being rented; and a proposed Tacility of North Amerfcan Engfnes Company,
Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, the requested road has previously been constructed
by the Dulles Industrial Aerospace Park, Incorporated, and the existing
development 1s not mamufacturing, processing, research and development,
or a type of facility which s basically manufacturing 1n nature; and

WHEREAS, 1t has been the 1ntent of this Comission not to
anticipate the use of industrial access funds prior to an allocation of
sane ard to restrict the use of industrial access funds to the purpose
gf ?§?1sting in providing access only to the aforementioned types of

acllities.

NOW, THEREFOAE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the reguest of Fafrfax
County 1s hereby denied,

MOTIDN CARRIED: Mr. Eakin abstatning from voting.

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginla provides a
fund of $1,500,000 to " , . . be expended by the CommissTon for comstruct-
Ing, reconstructing, meintaining or improving access roads within counties,
citfes and towns to industrial sftes on which manufacturing, processing or
ntharizitab1is;ments will be built under firm contract or are already con-
structed.”; an

WHEREAS, as a result of & request by the Fairfax County Board
of Supervisors, this Highway Commissfon did by resolution of June 27, 1968,
allocate $150,000 from the industrial azcess fund for the purpose of con-
structing an access road to Control Data Corporation's proposed fac{lity
on Routa 634 just west of Route 123 in Fafrfax County; and



WHEREAS, Control Data Corporation hat now advised the Highway
Departmant that, wuch to 1ts regret. 1t does not plan %o bulld on this
sfte in the near future and agrees that sald funds should be withdrawn
from this project until such time as the Corporation's plans for construc-
tion are reactivated; and

WHEREAS, ft 12 desirable to use these funds for other industrial
access work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocation of $150,000
made from the industrial access fund for 1967-68 for the purpose of can-
structing an access road to Control Data Covporatior's proposed Facility
on Route 694 1n Fairfax County, Project 0504-029-182, C-501, 1s hereby with-
drawn and reassigned to the unalTocated industrial access fund.

MITION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Baughan, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

' WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginia provides a
fund for Fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for constructfng, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns o industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establisiments w111 be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; amd

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Augusta County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to improve
Routes 624 and 650 from Route I-64 to serve the new facility befng con-
structed by £. I. du Pont de Memours & Company, Incorporated, in Augusta
founty, estimated to cost $90,000; and

WHERERS, 1t appears that this request falls within the {ntent
of Sectfon 33.1-221 and has compliad with the provisions of tha Highway
Commission's policy on the use of Tndustrfal acemss funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, SE IT RESOLVED, that $90,000 from the 1ndus-
trial access fund for 1971=72 be allocated for the purpose of improving
Routes 624 and 650, Project 0624-007-173, C-501, to serve the new facility
of E. I. du Pant de Hemours & Company, Incorporated, ¥n Augusta County,
cantingent upon the necessary right of way amd adjustment of utilities
being provided at no cost to the industrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by  Mr. Hairston, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the
Commission for comstructing, reconstructing, meintaining or improving
access roads within countias, citfes and townt to fndustrial sites on
which manufzcturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under frm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Bland County has by
resolution requasied the usa of Tndusztrial acces: funds to provide access
to the new fact11ty beiny constructed by Industrial Design, Incorporated,
Tocated of f Route 42 just east of the Town of Blamd in Bland County,
estimatad to cost $21,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's palicy on the use of {ndustrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESGLVED, that $21,000 from the indusirial
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of providing appropriate
access 40 the new faciTity of Industrial Design, Incorporated, located off
Route 42 1n the County of Bland, Project 1011-010-116, C-501, contingent upon
the Tndustry's entering into a firm contract for the construction of its
facility and the necessery right of way and adjustment of utilities heing
provided at no cost to the Commorwealth.

MOTIOK CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Hafrston,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-227 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund for fiscal 1971-72 of $1,500,000 to " . . . be axpended by the Com-
mission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or impruvin$ access
rcads within countfes, cities and towns to industrial sites on which manu-
facturing, processing or other establishments will be bui1t upder firm
contract or are already constructed.™; and

KHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Reancke County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to {mprove (.10
mile of road off Route 117 In the northeast quadrant of 1-581 to serve the
new facility being constructed by Smith's Transfer Corporation Tn Roznoke
County, astimated to cost $21,000; and



WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the fntant
of Section 33.1-221 and hes complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the usa of industrial access funds.

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESGLVED, that $21,000 from the industrial
access fund for 1971-72 be allocated for the purpose of improving (.70 miTe
of Route 1590 to serve the new facility of Smith's Transfer Corporation in
Roanoke County, Project 1590-080-162, C-501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the
Commomwealth and the industry's entering into a firm commitment for the
construction of 1is facility.

WOTION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Hairston, the
Cormission approved 1971 Revised Final Buwdget and Preliminary Budget for
1972 for the Virginia Beach-Norfoclk Expressway. Ses Pages 151-152,

Mr. J. E. Harwood, De?ut:,r Commissioner and Chief Engineer,
discussed the need for prompt action on Jatter ballot approval of bids,

Mr. Harwood read a letter of the AppaTachian Power Company
reperting on status of the proposed Blue Ridge Project.

Mr, Harwood told the Commission the Department wes continuing
to receive requesis for movement of larger mobile home units, and on
motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, secondad by Mr. Fakin, the Commission reaffirmed
1ts present poTicy on Issuance of permits for such units.

Ar. Fugate commented that tha higher wage rates to be pald by
the Washington Metropol{itan Area Trnnspurtnt?un Autharity on METRO projects
in ¥irginia would have a sarfous effect on highway construction cests 1in
Horthern ¥irginla, and on motion of Mr. Duckworth, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
the Commission authorized the Chafrman to protest these wage scalas 1F
applicable 1o highway projects and to review the matter with Virginia's
Congressicnal delegation.



Moved by Nr. Duckworth , sacondad by Mr. Eakin
that

" WHEREAE, in counection with Route 350, Seate Biphway Prodact 1500-£3,
now Route 95, State Highway Project 0093=029-101, RW-201, the Commerwealth
acquired cartain lends from Alice B, Tenty by deed dated April 1B, 1%45, as
tarardad dn Desd Book 523, Fage 205, In the Qfflee of the Clerk of the Circoit
Court of Falcinx Gouvnty; msud

VHEREAS, a pottlim of tha land, so acquired, aow 1ias sutside tha
southasst ravised proposed right of way and limited aocess line {(6-18-71) of
Route 95 and hes been requested by varicus interested parties: and

VHEREAS, in order to sacure the beat offer, the land is to be adver-
tised for aale by the raceipt of saaled bida, with the right resarved to reject
any and all bide, and provided the high bid recelved ia aot satlsfactory to the
Depertment, Wwe propose to napotiate a sale for the land with amyoma willing ko
pay a conslderation that ix astixfactory to this Department; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Comntssioner has certified in writing thar
the land Jying southeant of aod adjacant to the scutheast revis=d proposed right
of way and limiewd access line {6-18-71) of Route 93 from a point approximetely
125 feet opposite approximate survey Statiom 328486 (eraterline ¥.B,L. Route 95)
to a poinc approxinstely 120 feet oppoaite approximata aurvay etariasn 238400
{centarline H.B.L. Boute 95) dome not constitute 8 secticn of tha public road
and ie deamed by him no longer neceacary for the usem af the State Highway
SYSLaMm.

d0W, THEREFUPE, in accordance with the provislona of Ssction 33.1-14%
of the 1930 Code of Virginia, as amendad, tha sale of said land. mo certified,
1z approved and the State Highuwy Coonissioner is hevehy authorized ro execute
in the name of the Goxmonwealth u desd conveying same, without warranty, and
pubject to such restrictions as he mey demm requisits,

Motion Carried,

Moved by Mr. Duclkworth » Beconded by Mr. Eakin
that

WHEREAS, in connection with the Hamptrm Roada Bridge-Timnel Proiect,
Contract D-3, the Commomuealth acquited sertain lande from Ernest B. Tupaall, S¥
acd Geneva 5. Rugsall by deed dated “ae 28, 1957, as recorded Iin NDead Book 752,
Fage 36, in the Offfce of the Clerk of the Corporstion Gourt of the City of
torfolk: mmd

WHEREAS, a hox culwert was comstructed upon 4 porticn of the land, &o
apquired; and

WHEREAS, tha adjoining landowaer, in order to more fully davelop hig
prcperty, has requasted that we convey the land outside the normal right of way
lins to him and retain an easewect for the box culwert, thus providing him a
racordable, legal right to tha land: aad



10-28-11

WEEREAS, the Stata Highway Commissioner has cartificd in writing thet
the portiem of the said land lying east of the maat revised propoped right of
wiy line from a point 45.50 feat oppomite survay Statdm 125FH59.73 (comstTuct-
ion eeneariine) to & point 47,47 feat opposite survey Staticn 12458+30.00 [con-
struction genterline) does not constitute a4 ssction of the publie rosd and ia
deened by his no longer necegsary for the vses of the State Zighuwey Systen,

HoW, THEREPORE, tha comveyance of tha satd parcel of land, in accord=
snce vith the provisions of Section 33,1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as
anended, is epproved, énd the Stace Bipghway Commdsmionar 1o hereby authorized to
exeeuts in the name of the Commmwoeslth a deed conveylog same, without warranty,
to the adjeining landowner of record at a price satisfactory with the Department
and gubject to such vamirictions as may be deemad raquisite.

Motion Carried.

Movad by Mr. Duckworth ; secondad hy My, Bakins
that

WHEREAS, in connackiom wich Route 13, State Highway Project 0013-065-
12, RW-203, the Commoowealth acquired certein lands, wortions of which lie
outside the normal right of way, frem Leon M. Sturgia by deed dated Jaouary 25,
19656, as recorded In Dead Book 155, Page 609, and from Williax T. Carpsnter and

Jo Anm B, Carpemter by Certificate Ro, C=10792 daced Novemhar 9, 1965, as racordy

in Deed Book 154, Pagm 513, which case has been concluded by Apresmemt after
Certificate; both instrumeni= are recorded in the Dffice of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Northampton Coumty; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissloner has eertifisd in weiting that
the parcels of land, 80 scquired, lying west of and adjscent to the weat normal
right of way lfne of Roote 13 from a point &B feat opposites Aurvey Scatiom
297462 (office reviped &.B.L. Routs 13) to a point 4B feet opposite survay
Starion 400480 {(affice revimed £.B.L. Route 13) ate not nasded for the usas
of tha State Highway System and the aals of smme {3 desmed by him to be in the
public interast.

HOW, THEREPORE, in eecordsace with tha provisions of Sectisp 33.1-0%
of tha 1930 Code of Virginia, as amended, it is the judgment of this Comissiom
that the sala of land, so acquired, ia In the public interest amd the State
Highwray Commlssiooer fa hersby suthorised to execute a dead in the name of the
Commomveal th comveying same, without warranty, to any persen or persons ARrec—
akle to paying &« conpideration satisfactory to the Starse Bight of Way Euglneer
and subject to auch reatrictions ms may be deeped yoquigits.

Motion Carried.



Moved by Mr. Duckworth » seconded by Mr. Eakin
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Routs 301, Staie Bighway Profect 031-
123-102, ¥9-20}, the Commwrwealth mequired cevtain lands, m portion of which
11ex outeide the noraal right of way, frem Mary Loo Welsh by deed dated April 9,
1968, ap recorded In Deed Dook 290, Page 653, in the Office of the Clerk of the
Hustings Court of the City of Pararsburg: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Cooxdgsiomer has certified iu writing thac
the pareel of land, so acquired, lying southwsat of and adiacent to the south-
weat proposed right of way line of Romte 301 frox a polnt 42.5 feet oppoaite
approximate survay Station 97+72 {comatructirm centerline Routs 301) to & point
42.5 fant oppoaite approximate gurvey Station 983467 {construction cantarlina
Routa 301) is not needed for the uses of the State Bighway Systsn amd the sale
of same 1a deemed by him to be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in arccordmnce with the provisicos of Sectiop 33.1-93
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, e amsnded, it ia the judgment of thie Comadssicn
that tha awle of the land, =zo certified, is in the public interest smnd the Stats
Highway Comnigsicner im hexreby suthorized to exeeute = demd in the nams of the
Commomegalch conveying same, without warranty, to any perscu agrecable to praving
8 consideration zatisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginaer and abjiect to
such restrictiong as may be desmad requisite.

Yotion Carried.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth y seconded hy Mr. EBakin
thar

WHEREAS, in commection with Route 633, State Highway Project 133)-14,
the Comncoweslth acquired certain lands by donation from James A. Regtmm,
et al, by Omnibua Dasd dated April 9, 1954, an rwcorded in Meed Book 18%, Paga
102, i3 rhe Office of the Clork of the Clrcult Court of Fauqular Coanty; and

WHEREAS, In order Eo raplace the bridea ovar Figry Run, the Common-
wealth mequired by dwed dated Avgust 22, 1967, Frem H. L. Baxley and Mamie
Yates Baxley certain lands as recorded fn Deed Book 242, Paps 271, amd by a
deed of correctiom deted July 26, 1971, aa recorded in Dead Book 270, Page 278;
thaea deeds are of racord in the Cffice of the Clerk of the Circeit Court of
the aforasxid County; snd

WEEREAS, a4 section of Boute 635, vhich Includes a bridge over Flary
Run, has bean relocated In & northeastesrly direction from a point opposite
aurvay Station 23M50 (centerline Route 633%) to a point opposite survey Statiom
24330 (eemterline Route 635) and serves the same citizens as the old locatiom
and the new locatiom has been approved by the State Highway Commlealonar; amd

WHEEEAS, at the repulsar mesting of tha Board ef Supervisors of
Fauquier County, beld on the 10th day of Necewbar, 1970, mn resolutiom was
paegsed abandoning as & poblic rosd a portion of the old section of Route £35,
which includes the bridge and the southeast approack; mmd



WHEREAS, the adiofning landowner of record. who has previously
donated right of way for the above mentioned projest, hag requasted that any
unneadad right of way and the bridge be conveyed to hin; and

WHEREAS, the State Bighway Commizaioner has certified in writing
that the hridge and approaches !ying southweat of and adjecant to the south-
wast sxisting right of way of relocatsd Route £33 from a point 20 feet oppo—
site purvey Statlon 240413 (centerline Routs 535) to A polnt 20 feer cppoeite
survey Station 243432 (eenterline Bouta 635) da not constitute a seerion of
the public Toad and ip dammed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

Ni¥, THEREFORE, the conveymce of sald land smd bridge, sc cercified,
to the ovmer of Tecavd of the adjeining land, In accordanese with the provigpiems
of Section 33.1-1%4 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as smended, is hersby approved
and the Statm Bighway Commissioner is suthorized fo exspute In the name of
the Commonwenlth a deed without warraaty, and suwbimet to any reatrictions he
way dosse requisies.

Morion Carried.

Hoved by Mr, Duckworth y seconded by Hr. Eakin
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owmer of the right of way
of the 0ld Lynchburg=Blueridge Turnpike in Bedford Conmty: and

WREREAS, a poxtiom of the sald turnpike was improvad under Route
L4, State Highway Project 4B-B; and

WHEREAS, Rpuke 14 was letor desfgnatad as Route 501; and

WHEREAS, @aid Route 501 was relocated in a northaerly direcriem
imder State Bighway Project 2009-02 (now State Highway Project 030 =009-00B-C)
from Statdem 276+70 {centmrline Routa 501) to Station 34000 (centerline Route
501); and

WHEREAS, s portion of the old Bonta 501 waa tramafarred to the
Secondary Syatam a= a portion of Route 761: and

WHEREAR, the County Board of Suparvimors of Bedford County st their
reguisr maeting held em March 11, 1968, sbandoned asa a public road a poreion
of gald Route 761 from its Intersection with Route 501 at or gear its hiphest
point on Lock Mountain scuthesaterly a distance of 0.80 miles: and

WHEREAS, the sdjoining owner of rmcord, in order to more fully
develep his landa, has requested that any portion of the abandoned road no
longer naaded he eonveved to him: and



10-28-71

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commiggioner has oertifisd in writing
that the lands compriming the right of way of old Route 501 (pow Routa 761)
from a point 518 fast opposits survey Station 311460 (centerline Aoute 501}
to 2 point 198 feet opposite murvay Station 328480 {centerline Route 501) and
from a poiar 196 feat oppoplte survey Station 336460 {centerline Routw 501}
to a point 190 feet oppoaite aurvey Statlon 3494592 (centerline Roure 501) do
not conatitrure wactiona of the poblic roads mnd are desmed by him no longer
necessnry for the uses of the State Hiplway Syates,

HOW, THEREFORE, the comivayance of the pald londs, »o cartified, to
the adjoining landemer of record, in accordsnes with tha provieionse of
Section 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virpinie, ss nmends=d, is approved, and
the State Highway Comnipeloner L& hereby austhorized te execute, in the nama

of the Commpowenlth, s quitelaim dead conveying same for a price satiafactory
to the Departmant and wub]ect to xech reatrictions as may be demmad requiaite,

Motion Carrisd.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:40 p.n.
Approved:

s 7o 15+ Fgall:

Chairman

Attested:

refary



Revised 10/1/71

FINAL BUDGET OF CURRERT EXPEMSES

' QRGANTZATION AND OPERATION

NORFOLE-VIRGINTA BEACH TOLL ROAD
FOE CALENDAR YEAR 1971

Genera] Administratiom

Sraff Salaries $ 9,000
Matching §.5,, Betirenent & Gtuu'p Insurml 16,000
opnratinul Saleties 200,000
' - §225,000
. @ther Dperztions ;E;penéeu
Buildinga, including Dtilicies & OFfice Supplies 4 10,000
Brink's Inc, {Pick-up of daily toll collectimns,
inelading counting money frod autowscics) 7,000
Comtunicatiang 2,000
Profasgiosnal Services {(ensultinp Enginsers gad ,
Auditors) 12,000
Renrtal of Auvtowmtic Toll Machines 50, D006
Advartising 1,030
Unlicroa 2,000
Operation, Motor Vehiclss & Traval Expende 4,000
*Etate Police 7/1/71 to 12/31/71 48,000
136,000
. TOTAL BUDGET - CALEWDAR 1971 8361,000

{Roadway Maintenance will be performed by ‘H’its!.ﬁia Depactment of Eighways and
financed from Stace Pupds.) Insursnce premivms will be paid from the Reserve
Maintensnss Funﬁ._

* Authorized by Mr. A. B. Bura in latter dsted Tabruazy 16, 1971



PRELIMIRARY BUDGET OF CURRENT EXPENSES

. DBGANTZATION AND QPERATION
RORFOLK-VIRCINTA BRACH TOLL ROAD
FE CATENDAR YEAR 1371 -

Genaral Administration
Btaff Salarisn
Hatching 5.5. Ratirement & Group Insurance
Operatione Salaries

Other Operations Expenses
Baildings including Ucilities & OfFice Suppliss
Prink‘e Joc. (Plckup of dzily tell collectices,
o Ineluding esunting wonegy from antomatics)
Conmmnications
Professionpl servicaa (Consulring Enginests & Auditors)
Rantal of Antomgiic Toll Machines
Advertising
Tniforms
Operationa, motor vehicles & travel axpanse
State Police

TOTAL EIDGET - CALEMDAR YEAR 1572

{Rosdway Maintenance will be perforoed by Virginia Dapartmen:t of Eighways and
fingnoed from State Funda.) Insurance premfums will be paid from tha Heserve

Walntenancs Punds.)

$254,000,

211,000,
8465,000,



